
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 
 

MONDAY 27 JULY 2009 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declaration of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 
 

 

OPERATIONAL ITEMS 
 
3. A Rural Definition 

 
1 - 6 

 Determine what is meant by ‘Rural Communities’ to ensure scrutiny function 
is focused correctly. 
 

 

4. Fix it Van 
 

7 - 12 

 To provide members an opportunity to scrutinise the provision and use of 
the Fix it Van in rural communities. 
 

 

5. Langdyke Trust 
 

13 - 20 

 To provide members the opportunity to scrutinise the establishment of the 
Langdyke Trust and to discuss the establishment of other land trusts. 
 

 

STRATEGIC ITEMS 
 
6. Rural Economy 

 
21 - 22 

 To provide members an opportunity to scrutinise the work done by 
Opportunity Peterborough towards strengthening and developing the rural 
economy of Peterborough 
 

 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

23 - 36 

8. Work Program 
 

37 - 38 

Public Document Pack



9. Date of the next Meeting 
 

 

 5 October 2009, 7.00 p.m. 
 

 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Over (Chairman), G Nawaz (Vice-Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, D Harrington, 
B Rush and W Trueman 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: L Gilbert, J A Fox and D Fower 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Alex Daynes on telephone 01733 
452447 or by email – alexander.daynes@peteborough.gov.uk 

 
 



Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities 
 

Agenda Item No. 3 

27 July 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Contact Details – 01733 452447, alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 
 

A Rural Definition 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 Determine what is meant by ‘Rural Communities’ to ensure scrutiny function is focused correctly 

on rural communities. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The Scrutiny Commission agree upon a definition, or at the least come to an understanding, of 
Rural Communities and identify rural areas so that members are confident about the focus of the 
remit of the Commission. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

 The Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities was established at Annual Council on 18 May 
2009. 
 
 

4. REPORT 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

(i) 
 
 
 
 

(ii) 
 
 

 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 

To provide effective and focused scrutiny, the commission would require an understanding of 
what is deemed to be a ‘rural community’ and where these are located within the Peterborough 
boundary.  This report provides definitions and also a map (Appendix A) showing the rural areas 
under Peterborough City Council’s authority. 
 
Dictionary definitions: 
 
Rural:             in, or like the countryside 
Countryside:  land not in towns, cities or industrial areas, which is either used for farming or left 

in its natural condition 
(Cambridge Dictionaries Online – Cambridge University Press). 
 
Rural:             adjective relating to or characteristic of the countryside rather than the tow
[...]
te at: 
 
http://www.statistics.gov.uk/geography/nrudp.asp 
 
 

5



I hope that this letter is informative. 
 
Yours sincerely,   
 
  
 
  
 
Amanpreet Pattar  
Defra - Customer Contact Unit  

6



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 4 

27 July 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Commercial Services Director 
 
 
Report Author – Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
Contact Details – 01733 425301, mike.heath@peterborough.gov.uk  
 
 

THE FIX-IT VAN SERVICE 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To consider the role of the Fix It Van Service and its relevance to the rural communities and to 

decide whether this is a service that is fit for purpose and meets the needs of the localities it 
serves. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 • The service continues to be provided with two vehicles in its current format.   
 

 • All Parish and rural communities be encouraged to take the opportunity to make better 
use of the service and become involved in its operations 

 
 • That we continue to use the Fix It Van brand 

 
 • That we request the Parish Council Liaison Committee to consider: are there any other 

services that could be provided through the Fix It Van Service? 
 

  
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 The Fix It Van Service was introduced in 2001 to provide a dedicated service for the rural areas 

following concerns from residents in Parishes in those areas that they received little support from 
the Council or value from their Council Tax.   
 

3.2 The service is operated by two vehicles with a single operative in each that is dedicated to 
working in the rural areas.  The vehicle is branded with a Fix It Van logo alongside the City 
Council identity and is built on a 3.5 tonne GVW chassis so that they are easily identifiable.  The 
vehicles are equipped with a range of tools and equipment and the operatives are trained to 
undertake a variety of tasks:  This can include litter picking, painting, strimming, pruning, graffiti 
clearance and any ot
[...]
shments of land trusts. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The committee identify any areas of good practise and make recommendations about the future 
establishment and benefits to rural communities of land trusts and how theses trusts could be 
supported by the City Council. 
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 

The Langdyke Countryside Trust is a voluntary, membership based, organisation that through 
community action aims to preserve and enhance the natural heritage in the area between 
Peterborough and Stamford, including, where possible, through the restoration of the lost 
landscapes described by John Clare. 
 
We have three principal theme areas of activity 
 

1. Places – working with landowners, or if appropriate managing land ourselves, to 
enhance or create habitats in order to increase both the diversity and the numbers of our 
local wildlife species.  In particular, we will focus on the restoration of the lost landscapes 
as described by John Clare, including areas of limestone grassland. 
 

2. People – working with schools and other community groups and wildlife charities, we will 
offer opportunities for people to learn about and appreciate and support the natural 
environment on their doorsteps. 
 

3. Projects from Poems –we will establish specific programmes of conservation activity 
designed to support increases in population of certain species that feature in the poetry 
and writing of John Clare. 

 
The Trust was established in 1999.  It now has over 150 members in the villages west of 
Peterborough.    
 
It acquired its first nature reserve at Swaddywell Pit as a community nature reserve in 2003.  
Swaddywell was the subject of two poems by John Clare and was one of the first nature 
reserves established by the National Trust at the beginning of the 20th Century.  It is a county 
wildlife site and a regionally important geological site, but in between its lease by the National 
Trust and t
[...]


Contact Details – 01733 317417, bill.agnew@opportunitypeterborough.co.uk 
 
 

Rural Economy 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
 To make the committee aware of the work of Opportunity Peterborough (OP) in supporting and 

developing the rural economy. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 The committee receive the report and make recommendations on the future approach to 
developing and supporting the rural economy and businesses. 
 
 

3. REPORT ON OP’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT STRATEGY FOR BUSINESSES 
OUTSIDE PETERBOROUGH CITY CENTRE 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 
 
 
 
3.8 

Our inward investment and economic development strategy is based upon the continued support 
to and growth of our recognised sector strengths which we believe provide the greatest 
opportunities for sustainable employment growth for our area. 
 
These sectors are Environmental goods & services; Media, publishing & printing; Food & drink; 
Financial services; Precision engineering.  

 

The lead companies and major players within their respective supply chains are predominantly 
based not only within the city centre but within the wider urban area and this is where our 
economic development activity is focused. 

 

In more recently developing sectors such as logistics the need for good transport links and 
higher volumes of employment land mean that this growth is taking place on the edges of 
existing urban development. Future developments such as Gateway Peterborough at Alwalton 
Hill and Magna Park east of Stanground will provide further stimulus to employment potential 
from the surrounding rural areas. 

 

We do also engage with and support companies within the larger rural areas such as of 
Whittlesey and the Deepings. 

 

Opportunity Peterborough’s Business Partner scheme and the networking and sector meetings 
opportunities offered by the Cambridge Chambers of Commerce, the Business Club and the 
FSB are all available to and supported by businesses within the wider city and rural economies.  
 
Appropriate available business premises across the city and within the rural catchments are 
included in our property database and their availability advised to expanding companies and new 
inward investors. 

 

Through Business Link East there is a gateway to support through the Rural Development 

21



 
 
 
 
3.9 
 
 
3.10 
 
 
 

Programme for England which is administered by EEDA. This includes the Grant for Business 
Investment which offers support for sustainable business investment and job creation projects in 
disadvantaged areas of the sub-region.  

 

We are launching a new SME support fund, the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Growth 
Fund, which will also be available to qualifying businesses in our rural areas.  

 

Apart from these initiatives we have no plans for additional specific support to rural businesses 
but recognise their contribution to the wider picture of economic development which certainly 
covers significantly more than merely the city centre. 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None. 

 
7. APPENDICES 

 
 None. 
 
 

22



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

27 JULY 2009 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 
Contact Details – 01733 452284 or email louise.tyers@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FORWARD PLAN – AUGUST TO NOVEMBER 2009 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This is a regular report to the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee outlining the content of 

the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  The Plan contains those key 
decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the Cabinet or individual
[...]
ix - Rural Definition
	Report - Item 3 appendixB- DEFRA rural definition

	4 Fix it Van
	Report - Item 4 appendix A - The Fix It Van Service

	5 Langdyke Trust
	Report - Item 5 appendix 1 - Membership lft 2009
	Report - Item 5 appendix 2 - Swaddywell leaflet

	6 Rural Economy
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan - 8  August 09 to November 09

	8 Work Program



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities held at the 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  

on 27 July 2009 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors D Over (Chairman), M Collins, R Dobbs, D Harrington, B Rush and W Trueman 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Richard Astle, Langdyke Trust 
Jenny Horsfield, Lawyer - Property 
Alex Daynes, Senior Governance Officer 
Mike Heath, Commercial Services Director 
 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
An apology was received from Cllr Nawaz. 
 
 

2. Declaration of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 
 

3. Langdyke Trust  
 
The commission received a report and presentation on the Langdyke Trust and was 
requested to identify any areas of good practise and make recommendations about the 
future establishment and benefits to rural communities of land trusts and how theses trusts 
could be supported by the City Council. 
 
The commission received information about the different sites that the Trust had gained 
which were Swaddywell Pit, Torpel Manor Field, Bainton Heath and Etton-Maxey Pits and 
turned to nature reserves. 
 
Questions were asked and responses provided including: 
 

• Local, enthusiastic people were they key to the Langdyke success. 

• Funding had never been a problem. 

• Local people are willing to help; must engage early on to maintain interest. 

• The Neighbourhood team within the Council might take on the development of such 
groups. 

• Key enablers would need to get together to develop a strategy to establish similar 
land trusts possibly through the Rural Working Group at Greater Peterborough 
Partnership or Parish Council Liaison. 

• The use of S106 obligations could enable public access provision to sites. 



 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To include an agenda item at the next Parish Council Liaison meeting to raise the issue with 
Parishes to determine and encourage local support for establishing similar initiatives.   
 
 

4. A Rural Definition  
 
The commission received a report and was requested to determine what was meant by 
‘Rural Communities’ to ensure scrutiny function is focused correctly on rural communities. 
 
The Chairman proposed a definition as follows: 
 

“Rural areas are wards with a significant rural character and also wards with 
important areas of countryside”. 

 
Members of the commission agreed that this definition was inclusive of all areas of the city 
that had rural or countryside aspects and would not exclude any area. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To recommend that the Leader of the Council recommends to Cabinet that the following 
definition is used to identify rural areas and communities when discussing rural policy or 
developing strategies that would affect rural areas of the city: 
 

“Rural areas are wards with a significant rural character and also wards with 
important areas of countryside”. 

 
 

5. Fix it Van  
 
The commission received a report and was requested to consider the role of the Fix It Van 
Service and its relevance to the rural communities and to decide whether this was a service 
that was fit for purpose and met the needs of the localities it served. 
 
The report included four recommendations for the commission to determine: 
 

1. The service continues to be provided with two vehicles in its current format. 
2. All Parish and rural communities be encouraged to take the opportunity to make 

better use of the service and become involved in its operations. 
3. That we continue to use the Fix It Van brand. 
4. That we request the Parish Council Liaison meeting to consider: are there any other 

services that could be provided through the Fix It Van Service? 
 
The Commercial Services Director advised members of the background and history of the 
service to provide context for any recommendation that might be made.  Questions were 
asked and responses given including: 
 

• Operatives already received certifications for use of some equipment. 

• The scope of the service could be extended but would need input from Parishes. 

• There is space on the schedule should Parishes wish to use the service more. 

• More support for large jobs can be provided from other Council resources. 

• Cost has risen since its inception due to fuel costs, salaries and equipment cost 
increases. 

• Vehicles are usually leased rather than bought outright but the two vehicles will need 
replacing soon and costs to buy or lease are always compared first. 



• The Fix It Van is specifically for rural areas as other services already exist for the rest 
of the city. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1. To recommend that the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing and Community 

Development recommends to the Commercial Services Director that the four 
recommendations below are carried out: 

 
(i) The service continues to be provided with two vehicles in its current format. 
(ii) All Parish and rural communities be encouraged to take the opportunity to make 

better use of the service and become involved in its operations. 
(iii) That we continue to use the Fix It Van brand. 
(iv) That we request the Parish Council Liaison meeting to consider: are there any other 

services that could be provided through the Fix It Van Service? 
 
2. That the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, Housing and Community Development 

recommends to the Commercial Services Director that any further recommendations 
following consultation with Parish Council Liaison are considered for incorporation in the 
continuation of the service. 
 

3. The relevant Officer request the Chairman of the Parish Council Liaison meeting to 
consider whether there are there any other services that could be provided through the 
Fix It Van Service.  Any recommendations following consultation with Parish Council 
Liaison are considered for incorporation in the continuation of the service. 

  
 

6. Rural Economy  
 
The commission received a report advising on the role Opportunity Peterborough has played 
in supporting the rural economy and businesses.  The commission was requested to make 
recommendations on the future approach to developing and supporting the rural economy 
and businesses in rural areas. 
 
Members discussed ways that support could be offered to rural businesses from the Council 
and Opportunity Peterborough including planning regulations, business rates and 
advertising.  The commission was advised that some suggested assistance conflicted with 
LAA (Local Area Authority) targets and other legislation. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 

1. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Regional and Business Engagement 
recommends that Cabinet considers and develops a strategy to assist rural 
businesses to include promotional activities and ways of alleviating the burden of 
business rates. 

 
2. Recommend That the Cabinet Member for Regional and Business Engagement 

recommends that Cabinet request Opportunity Peterborough to amend the wording of 
the report concerning the Magna Park development; paragraph 3.4 should read “may 
provide further stimulus to employment”, rather than “will provide further stimulus to 
employment”. 

 
3. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Growth and Human 

Resources recommend to the Executive Director - Operations that Rural Businesses 
must be able to erect signs to advertise their businesses. 

 



4. Recommend that the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Growth and Human 
Resources recommends to the Executive Director - Operations that guidance on 
acceptable sign design should be provided for rural businesses; permanent and 
temporary signs. 

 
5. Recommend that Leader of the Council recommends that the Cabinet and 

Opportunity Peterborough confirm that they recognise that the rural economy is made 
up of a variety of businesses and industries and not just farming and food production. 

 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The commission received the latest version of the Forward Plan and was asked to identify 
any items that the committee wished to consider at a future meeting. 
 
Members identified the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy as an item that could affect 
the rural communities in Peterborough. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
Recommend that information on the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy is brought to a 
meeting of this commission. 
 
 

8. Work Program  
 
The commission received the work plan for the coming municipal year and requested agenda 
items for forthcoming meetings.  The commission requested that meetings of this 
commission should be held in rural areas and not the Town Hall in order to provide 
opportunity for greater engagement from rural communities. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
1. 5 October meeting: Sign Posting, Traffic Mitigation (speed limits), Rural Housing 

Strategy, Bus Routes. 
 
2. 23 November meeting: Cycle Routes, Rail links, School Admissions, Fly Tipping. 
 
3. 25 January 2010:  Children’s Play provision, Sure Start programme. 
 
4. To conduct meetings of this commission away from the Town Hall. 
 
 

9. Date of the next Meeting  
 
5 October 2009, 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.30 pm 


